Terminal cap rate  7.5%  4.3%  5.6%  7.5%  4.3%  5.7%
Industrial
  Discount rate  6.8%  5.8%  6.0%  6.5%  6.0%  6.1%
  Terminal cap rate  6.5%  5.0%  5.3%  6.0%  5.0%  5.4%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at September 30, 2021, would
decrease by $433,681 and increase by $479,895, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at September 30, 2021, and
December 31, 2020, is set out in the table below:

As at September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential  ($271,418)  $304,478  ($255,541)  $285,352
Retail  (69,147)  74,345  (70,078)  75,329
Office  (85,649)  92,830  (88,986)  96,443
Industrial  (7,467)  8,242  (5,988)  6,578

 ($433,681)  $479,895  ($420,593)  $463,702

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at September 30, 2021 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $86,001  ($2,276)  $—  $83,725
Buildings  513,697  (103,683)  (61,820)  348,194
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  108,912  (10,027)  (65,094)  33,791
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,596  —  (159)  1,437

 $710,206  ($115,986)  ($127,073)  $467,147

As at December 31, 2020 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land  $93,251  ($2,407)  $—  $90,844
Buildings  559,221  (89,312)  (57,315)  412,594
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  106,948  (8,940)  (57,885)  40,123
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,596  —  (116)  1,480

 $761,016  ($100,659)  ($115,316)  $545,041

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

MORGUARD.COM 12

Transactions in hotel properties for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, are summarized as follows:

As at September 30, 2021

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions
Impairment

Provision Dispositions Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land  $90,844  $—  $—  ($7,119)  $—  $83,725
Buildings  412,594  890  (42,797)  (13,730)  (8,763)  348,194
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other  40,123  6,703  (2,492)  (651)  (9,892)  33,791
Right-of-use asset - land lease  1,480  —  —  —  (43)  1,437

 $545,041  $7,593  ($45,289)  ($21,500)  ($18,698)  $467,147

Transactions completed during the nine months ended September 30, 2021
Dispositions
On July 14, 2021, the Company sold three hotels, one located in Yellowknife, Northwest Territories and two located in
Fort McMurray, Alberta for gross proceeds of $17,500, resulting in aggregate net cash proceeds of $17,404 after
deducting working capital adjustments and closing costs.

On September 29, 2021, the Company sold a hotel property located in Fort McMurray, Alberta for gross proceeds of
$4,000, resulting in aggregate net cash proceeds of $3,973 after deducting working capital adjustments and closing
costs.

Transactions in hotel properties for the year ended December 31, 2020, are summarized as follows: